

STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF MICHIGAN; AND MICHIGAN PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, Michigan Non-Profit Corporations,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 156737
Court of Appeals Case No. 331708
Circuit Court Case No. 10-115620-CZ

v.

CITY OF TROY, a Michigan Municipal Corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

GREGORY L. McCLELLAND (P28894)
MELISSA A. HAGEN (P42868)
MCCLELLAND & ANDERSON, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
1305 S. Washington Ave., Ste. 102
Lansing, Michigan 48910
(517) 482-4890

LORI GRIGG BLUHM (P46908)
ALLAN T. MOTZNY (P37580)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
500 W. Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084
248-524-3320

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CITY OF TROY'S ANSWER TO APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Jurisdictional Basis.....	iv
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	v
Counter-Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument:	
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THEY HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH SUFFICIENT GROUNDS JUSTIFYING FURTHER JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE LOWER COURTS DECISIONS	
A. Standard of review.....	15
B. Further judicial review is not warranted in this case....	16
C. The lower courts correctly determined the payment of building department revenues into the general fund for past and present Construction Code Act enforcement shortfalls does not violate MCL125.1522(1).....	22
D. The lower courts correctly determined the City’s Building Inspection Department fees are not taxes in violation of the Headlee Amendment to the Michigan Constitution.....	33
Relief Sought.....	38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Beaman v. Montante</i> , 377 Mich 31, 138 NW2d 764 (1966).....	21
<i>Bolt v. City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich 152, 587 NW2d 264 (1998).....	13,14, 15, 18, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38
<i>Boyd v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 220 Mich App 226, 559 NW2d 342 (1996).....	16
<i>Chmielewski v. Xermac, Inc.</i> , 457 Mich 593, 580 NW2d 817 (1998).....	27
<i>City of Taylor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 475 Mich 109, 715 NW2d 28 (2006).....	25
<i>Coblentz v. City of Novi</i> , 475 Mich 558, 719 NW2d 73 (2006).....	24
<i>Deschaine v. St. Germain</i> , 256 Mich App 665, 671 NW2d 79 (2003).....	27, 28
<i>Graham v. Kochville Twp.</i> , 236 Mich App 141, 599 NW2d 793 (1999).....	15, 37
<i>Hanselman v. Killeen</i> , 419 Mich 168, 351 NW2d 544 (1984).....	23
<i>In re Consumers Energy Application For Rate Increase</i> , 291 Mich App 106, 804 NW2d 574 (2010).....	18
<i>Jackson Cty. v. City of Jackson</i> , 302 Mich App 90, 836 NW2d 903 (2013).....	34, 35
<i>Lapeer Cty. Abstract & Title Co. v. Lapeer Cty. Register of Deeds</i> , 264 Mich App 167, 691 NW2d 11 (2004).....	38
<i>Lash v. City of Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180, 735 NW2d 628 (2007).....	20
<i>Lease Acceptance Corp. v. Adams</i> , 272 Mich App 209, 724 NW2d 724 (2006).....	24
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Garrett</i> , 231 U.S. 298, 34 S Ct 48, 58 L. Ed. 229 (1913).....	21
<i>Manufacturer's Freight Forwarding Co v Michigan Public Utilities</i> , <i>Commission</i> , 294 Mich 57; 292 NW 678 (1940).....	21, 25
<i>Merrelli v. City of St. Clair Shores</i> , 355 Mich 575, 96 NW2d 144 (1959).....	17, 25
<i>Michigan Ass'n of Home Builders v. City of Troy</i> , 497 Mich 281, 871 NW2d 1 (2015).....	19
<i>Michigan Educ. Ass'n v. Sec'y of State</i> , 489 Mich 194, 801 NW2d 35 (2011).....	26

Office Planning Grp., Inc. v. Baraga-Houghton-Keweenaw Child Dev. Bd.,
 472 Mich 479, 697 NW2d 871 (2005).....20
People v. Tyrer,
 385 Mich 484, 189 NW2d 226 (1971).....17, 19
Rose Hill Ctr., Inc. v. Holly Twp.,
 224 Mich App 28, 568 NW2d 332 (1997).....26
Straus v. Governor,
 459 Mich 526, 592 NW2d 53 (1999).....21
Trahey v. City of Inkster,
 311 Mich App 582, 876 NW2d 582 (2015).....18
Vernor v. Sec’y of State
 179 Mich 157, 146 NW 338 (1914).....25, 37
Warda v. City Council of City of Flushing,
 472 Mich 326, 696 NW2d 671 (2005).....20
Wheeler v. Charter Twp. of Shelby,
 265 Mich App 657, 697 NW2d 180 (2005)38

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

42 USC 9839(a)20
 Article IX, Section 31 of the Michigan Constitution.....33, 38
 MCL15.602.....20
 MCL 125.1501.....1, 2
 MCL 125.1504.....35
 MCL 25.1508a.....35
 MCL 125.1509.....32
 MCL 125.1522.....1, 4, 19, 28
 MCL 125.1522(1).....3, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 33
 MCL 141.421.....3, 10, 31
 MCL 141.424.....10
 MCL 141.431.....10
 Section 34 of Article VII of the Michigan Constitution.....26

Rules

MCR 7.305(B)(1) – (6).....15
 MCR 7.305(B)(3).....15, 16, 17, 19
 MCR 7.305(B)(5).....15, 16

Other Provisions

Blacks Law Dictionary (5th ed).....16
